

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 8

DATE OF PUBLICATION May 30, 2025

Published By: Legislative Services Agency Administrative Procedure Division Alabama State House, Suite 613 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Telephone: (334) 261-0600

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 8

MAY 30, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILINGS BY AGENCY

Page No.

AUCTIONEERS, ALA		
Proposed Amended R 150-X-114	Board Policies And Procedures	. 369
CONSERVATION ANI	D NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMEN	T
OF		
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
220-2142	Turtle Dealer/Farmer Regulation	. 370
Proposed New Rule:		
Chapter 220-2-B	Appendix B	. 371
Certified Amended R	ule:	
220-2167	Chronic Wasting Disease Management Zone Rule	. 401–402
DENTAL EXAMINER	S, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
270-X-304	Alabama Dental Hygiene Program Requirements	. 372
ENVIRONMENTAL M	IANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended R		
335-3-1001	General	. 373
335-3-1002	Designated Standards Of Performance	
335-3-1003	Appendices To 40 CFR 60	. 375
335-3-1101	General	. 376
335-3-1106	National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air	
	Pollutants For Source Categories	. 377
335-3-1403	Standards For Granting Permits	. 378
335-3-1504	Synthetic Minor Operating Permit Requirements	. 379
335-3-1611	Exceptions To Violations Of Emissions Limits	. 380

335-3-С	Appendix C - EPA Reference Documents For New Source Performance Standards And National	
	Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants	381
HEALTH, DEPART		
Proposed Amended		
420-5-201	General	
420-5-203	Patient Care	
420-5-701	General Provisions	384
420-5-718	Anesthesia Services	385
420-5-905	Personnel	386
420-5-1101	General	387
HEARING INSTRU	MENT DEALERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Certified Amended	Rule:	
445-X-110	Receipts	401–402
HEATING, AIR CON ALABAMA BOARD	NDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTO OF	ORS;
Certified Amended	Rules:	
440-X-310	Fees And Charges	401–402
440-X-403	Deficiency	401–402
MASSAGE THERA	PY LICENSING BOARD, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended		
532-X-111	Schedule Of Fees	388
Emergency Amendo	ed Rule:	
532-X-111 ER	Schedule Of Fees	401–402
MEDICAID AGENC	CY, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended		
560-X-1114	EPSDT Referred Service Providers	389
Certified Amended	Rule:	
560-X-201	Methods For Assuring High Quality Care	401–402
Miscellaneous Notic	ces:	
	AL-25-0007	390
	AL-25-0010	

	LES, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Proposed Repealed an	d Replaced Rule:	
640-X-A-2	Repealed: Form ABPP-2: Parole Guidelines \rightarrow New: Form ABPP-2: Parole Guidelines	392
PERSONNEL BOARD,	, ALABAMA STATE	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
670-X-1403	Donated Leave	393
Proposed New Rule:		
670-X-1508	Paid Parental Leave	394
PLUMBERS AND GAS	5 FITTERS EXAMINING BOARD, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
720-X-401	Forms, Requirements, And Fee Schedule	395
POLYGRAPH EXAMI	NERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
740-X-316	Continuing Education	396
REAL ESTATE COMM	TISSION, ALABAMA	
Proposed New Rule:		
790-X-317	Agreements to Show Property	397
SOCIAL WORK EXAM	AINERS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
850-X-304	Supervision Requirements For LBSW, LMSW, LICSW	398
WORKFORCE, ALAB	AMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended R	ule:	
480-7-101	Definition Of Terms	399
Proposed New Rule:		
480-7-203	Deputy Inspector Personal Protective Equipment	400
MISCELLANEOUS NO	<u>TICES</u>	200
MISCELLAILEOUS IN	<u>IICES</u>	
		371
EMERGENCY RULES		401–402

CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES	5	401-	-402

RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDERSECTION 41-22-22.1402

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF AUCTIONEERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama State B	Board of Auctioneers
RULE NO. & TITLE:	150-X-114	Board Policies And Procedures

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to extend the initial license period for an apprentice auctioneer applying for a license in the last quarter of the fiscal year. This extended license period is only available for apprentice auctioneers completing auction school, passing the examination and applying for a new license in the last quarter of the fiscal year. This will eliminate the apprentice from receiving their new license and renewing their license within the same time period.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The Board will receive written comments no later than July 4, 2025. All written comments should be directed to Keith Warren by email at keith@alstateboard.com.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Keith E. Warren Executive Director Alabama State Board of Auctioneers 2777 Zelda Road Montgomery, Alabama 36106 334-420-7235 www.auctioneer.alabama.gov

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Depart	ment of	Conservation	and Natural	Resources
RULE NO. & TITLE:	220-2142	Turtle	Dealer/Farmer	Regulation	

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To provide clarity for definitions, permittee inventory and reporting procedures, and clearly define animal care standards for permitted facilities.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may present their views in writing to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries at any time during the period stated below, or orally if requested in writing 48 hours in advance to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries, and then by personally appearing at Room 474, Folsom Administrative Building, 64 North Union Street, Montgomery, Alabama, at 10:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 8, 2025.

If ADA accommodations are needed, please contact Heidi Bowers at (334) 242-3165 or heidi.bowers@dcnr.alabama.gov. Requests should be made as soon as possible but at least seven days prior to the date of a personal appearance to present views regarding the proposed rules.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, July 8, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred R. Harders, Assistant Director Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries 5th Floor, 64 N. Union Street Montgomery, Alabama 36130 334-242-3465

Christopher M. Blankenship

Chris Blankenship

TURTLE DEALER/FARMER REGULATION (ATTACHMENT TO 220-2-.142)

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 220-2-B Appendix B

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To provide clarity for definitions, permittee inventory and reporting procedures, and clearly define animal care standards for permitted facilities.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may present their views in writing to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries at any time during the period stated below, or orally if requested in writing 48 hours in advance to the Director of Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries, and then by personally appearing at Room 474, Folsom Administrative Building, 64 North Union Street, Montgomery, Alabama, at 10:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 8, 2025. If ADA accommodations are needed, please contact Heidi Bowers at (334) 242-3165 or

II ADA accommodations are needed, please contact Heidi Bowers at (334) 242-3165 or heidi.bowers@dcnr.alabama.gov. Requests should be made as soon as possible but at least seven days prior to the date of a personal appearance to present views regarding the proposed rules.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, July 8, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Fred R. Harders, Assistant Director Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries 5th Floor, 64 N. Union Street Montgomery, Alabama 36130 334-242-3465

Christopher M. Blankenship

Chris Blankenship

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Board of Dental	Examiners of Alabama
RULE NO. & TITLE:	270-X-304 Requirements	Alabama Dental Hygiene Program

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to amend its existing rules regarding the Alabama Dental Hygiene Program to update the requirements of the program.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed rule in writing to: Stephen Morris, Executive Director, Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama, 2229 Rocky Ridge Road, Birmingham, AL 35216 by mail or in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, until and including July 7, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments, should contact Stephen Morris by email (stephen@dentalboard.org) during the comment period. Interested persons may also present comments at a public meeting/ hearing anticipated to be held on July 17–18, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephen Morris

Stephen Morris

Stephen Morris

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION - AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-10-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To incorporate by reference EPA changes to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-10 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION - AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	nt of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1002	Designated Standards Of Performance

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

In order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-10 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2024, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION - AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	nt of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1003	Appendices To 40 CFR 60

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

In order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-10 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State

implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any

revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION - AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-11-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rules 335-3-11-.01 in Chapter 335-3-11 in order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-11 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION - AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1106 National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants For Source Categories

Amend

INTENDED ACTION:

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rules 335-3-11-.01 in Chapter 335-3-11 in order to incorporate by reference EPA changes to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). This incorporation allows the EPA to delegate administrative enforcement of these regulations to ADEM. Chapter 335-3-11 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State Implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management
--------------	---------	------------	----	---------------	------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-3-14-.03 Standards For Granting Permits

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rule 335-3-14-.03 to reinstate provisions relating to violations of emission limits during start-up, shut-down, and malfunctions of equipment.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

APA-2

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	nt of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1504 Requirements	Synthetic Minor Operating Permit

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rule 335-3-15-.04 to reinstate provisions relating to violations of emission limits during start-up, shut-down, and malfunctions of equipment.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

APA-2

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AIR DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Departme	nt of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-1611 Limits	Exceptions To Violations Of Emissions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to amend Rule 335-3-16-.11 to remove provisions relating to emergencies. Chapter 335-3-16 is not considered as a part of the federally enforceable State implementation Plan (SIP). As such, any revisions to this Chapter/Rule are not proposed to be incorporated into Alabama's SIP.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-3-C Appendix C - EPA Reference Documents For New Source Performance Standards And National Emission Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Appendix C is being revised to reflect the changes in Chapter 10 and 11 of this Division.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m., July 7, 2025, in ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama 36110.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Larry Brown (334) 271-7878

Jeffery W. Kitchens Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY	NAME	Alahama	Department	of	Public	Health
AGENCI		ALADAIIIA		ΟL	FUDILC	neartn

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-2-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add details to the definition of Registered Nurse State Board of Health with State Committee of Public Health.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held June 12, 2025, at 9:00 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540, Montgomery, Alabama 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3014 Telephone number 334-206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Public Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-2-.03 Patient Care

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add details of persons who can administer anesthesia.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing with be held June 12, 2025, at 9:30 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540, Montgomery, AL 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3014 Telephone number 334-206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alaba	ama Department of Public Health
--------------------	---------------------------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-7-.01 General Provisions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add details of procedural ordering and to add to the definition of a Registered Nurse.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held on June 11, 2025, at 9:00 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540, Montgomery, AL 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3014 Telephone number 334-206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama	Department	of	Public	Health
----------------------	------------	----	--------	--------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-7-.18 Anesthesia Services

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add Podiatrist to the list of persons who prescribe pain medication after surgery.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held on June 11, 2025, at 9:30 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540, Montgomery, Alabama 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3017 Telephone number: (334) 206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Public Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-9-.05 Personnel

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add physician certification information.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held on June 11, 2025, at 10:00 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540 Montgomery, Alabama 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3014 Telephone number 334-206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA STATE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC HEALTH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Public Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-5-11-.01 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Define Registered Nurse and rehabilitation centers.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held on June 12, 2025, at 10:00 am, at the Alabama Department of Public Health, RSA Tower, Suite 1540, Montgomery, Alabama, 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Denise Milledge Health Provider Standards Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, AL 36130-3014 Telephone number 334-206-5366

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

ALABAMA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSING BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Massage	Therapy	Licensing	Board,	Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: 532-X-1-.11 Schedule Of Fees

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board proposes to amend the agency fee schedule to ensure that actual costs of criminal history background checks are reflected in the schedule.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or verbal comments may be directed to Honor.Ingels@abn.alabama.gov or Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board, P.O. Box 301011, Montgomery, AL 36130-1011, and will be accepted through 4:30 p.m. on Friday, July 4, 2025

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Honor Ingels

Peggy Benson Peggy Benson, AL

ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medicaid Agency

RULE NO. & TITLE: 560-X-11-.14 EPSDT Referred Service Providers

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The above referenced rule is being amended to add the Legal Liable Nurse (LLN) Option to the Private Duty Nursing (PDN) Program. This option will allow PDN services to be furnished by a parent or legal guardian. The LLN will be permitted to provide PDN services up to 40 hours a week if the LLN has a current RN or LPN license by the Alabama Board of Nursing and employed with a PDN provider. This rule also removed the restriction for legally responsible guardians to provide PDN services to their child.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or oral comments may be submitted to the Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, Post Office Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. Agency business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Monday, July 7, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Stephanie Lindsay, Administrative Secretary Alabama Medicaid Agency 501 Dexter Avenue Post Office Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624 Phone: (334) 353-3781

Stephanie McGee Azar

Stephanie McGee Azar



Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue P.O. Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid.alabama.gov e-mail: almedicaid@medicaid.alabama.gov

Telecommunication for the Deaf: 1-800-253-0799 334-242-5000 1-800-362-1504



KAY IVEY Governor STEPHANIE MCGEE AZAR Commissioner

PUBLIC NOTICE

SUBJECT: <u>AMENDMENT TO THE ALABAMA STATE PLAN FOR MEDICAL</u> ASSISTANCE

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is proposing to amend its State Plan for Medical Assistance through a State Plan Amendment. This amendment will identify Rural Emergency Hospitals (REH) as an approved provider as certified by Medicare. The Agency does not anticipate a change in expenditures due to this amendment.

A copy of the proposed changes will be made available upon request for public review at each county office of the Department of Human Resources and the State Office of the Alabama Medicaid Agency.

Written comments concerning these changes are welcome and should be mailed to Administrative Secretary, Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, P. O. Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. All written comments will be available for review by the public during normal business hours at the above address.

Stephanie McGee Azar Commissioner



KAY IVEY Governor

Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue P.O. Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid.alabama.gov e-mail: almedicaid@medicaid.alabama.gov

Telecommunication for the Deaf: 1-800-253-0799 334-242-5000 1-800-362-1504



STEPHANIE MCGEE AZAR Commissioner

PUBLIC NOTICE

SUBJECT: <u>AMENDMENT TO THE ALABAMA STATE PLAN FOR MEDICAL</u> <u>ASSISTANCE</u>

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is proposing to amend its State Plan for Medical Assistance through a State Plan Amendment. The purpose of this amendment is to change the existing Medical Care Advisory Committee to the Medicaid Advisory Committee (MAC) and add a Beneficiary Advisory Council (BAC) to comply with the new Access Rule. The Agency does not anticipate a change in expenditures due to this amendment.

A copy of the proposed changes will be made available upon request for public review at each county office of the Department of Human Resources and the State Office of the Alabama Medicaid Agency.

Written comments concerning these changes are welcome and should be mailed to Administrative Secretary, Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, P. O. Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. All written comments will be available for review by the public during normal business hours at the above address.

Stephanie McGee Azar Commissioner

ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Bo	oard of Pardons and Paroles
-------------------------	-----------------------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 640-X-A-2 Form ABPP-2: Parole Guidelines

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To repeal the prior Parole Guidelines form and to replace it with a new form developed after the Board's statutorily mandated review of its current form.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments may be directed to Alatia R. Midkiff, Alabama Bureau of Pardons and Paroles, 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Alatia R. Midkiff Attn: Legal Department 301 South Ripley Street Montgomery, AL 36104

Cam Ward

Cam Ward

ALABAMA STATE PERSONNEL BOARD ALABAMA STATE PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	State	Personnel	Board	

RULE NO. & TITLE: 670-X-14-.03 Donated Leave

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This amendment would remove maternity and adoption from donated leave. Per Act 2025-81 donated leave for maternity or adoption is no longer available.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be address to Lexie SoloRio, Alabama State Personnel Department, 64 North Union Street, Suite 300, Montgomery, AL 36130-4100 or by email at personnel@personnel.alabama.gov. Written comments must be received no later than July 4, 2025

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lexie SoloRio, Legislative Counsel Alabama State Personnel Department 64 North Union Street, Suite 300 Montgomery, AL 36130-4100 Telephone: 334-353-0541 Facsimile: 334-353-4481 Email: personnel@personnel.alabama.gov

Laury B. Morgan

Laury Morgan

ALABAMA STATE PERSONNEL BOARD ALABAMA STATE PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama State	Personnel Board
RULE NO. & TITLE:	670-X-1508	Paid Parental Leave

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Per Act 2025-81 paid parental leave will be available to state employees. This rule would assist the State Personnel Department in implementing and governing paid parental leave for state employees.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be addressed to Lexie SoloRio, Alabama State Personnel Department, 64 North Union Street, Suite 300, Montgomery, AL 36130-4100 or by email at personnel@personnel.alabama.gov. Written comments must be received no later than July 4, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lexie SoloRio, Legislative Counsel Alabama State Personnel Department 64 North Union Street, Suite 300 Montgomery, AL 36130-4100 Telephone: 334-353-0541 Facsimile: 334-353-4481 Email: personnel@personnel.alabama.gov

Laury B. Morgan

Laury Morgan

ALABAMA PLUMBERS AND GAS FITTERS EXAMINING BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Plumbe	rs and Gas Fitters Exa	mining Board
RULE NO. & TITLE:	720-X-401	Forms, Requirements,	And Fee Schedule

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Addition of an exam type and associated fee to the existing fee schedule in our administrative rules.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The public may present views in writing by sending comments to 216 Aquarius Drive Suite 319 Homewood, AL 35209, by email at feedback@pgfb.alabama.gov, or in person at the public hearing on August 14, 2025 at 10:00 AM. The public hearing will be held at the Plumbers & Gas Fitters Examining Board office located at 216 Aquarius Drive Suite 319 Homewood, AL 35209.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, August 14, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

James M. Morgan, Executive Director

James M. Morgan

James M. Morgan

ALABAMA BOARD OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Polygraph Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 740-X-3-.16 Continuing Education

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Continued Education Exemption

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

905 Bob Wallace Avenue, Huntsville, Alabama 35801 bjwhuntsville@gmail.com Comments and questions can be sent to the above listed addresses

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Brian J. Williams

Brian J. Williams Brian J. Williams

ALABAMA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Real Es	tate Commission
RULE NO. & TITLE:	790-X-317	Agreements to Show Property

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This is a new rule making it clear that a customer or consumer is not required by Alabama law to enter into a brokerage agreement to be shown property and that a licensee is not obligated to show a property to a consumer that is unwilling to enter into a written brokerage agreement.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments can be presented at the public hearing scheduled at 9:00 a.m. on June 26, 2025, during the regularly scheduled Commission Meeting to be held at the the Alabama Real Estate Commission, 1201 Carmichael Way, Montgomery, Alabama 36106. Additionally, written comments may be addressed to Vaughn T. Poe, Executive Director, Alabama Real Estate Commission, 1201 Carmichael Way, Montgomery, Alabama 36106. Written comments must be received in the Commission office no later than 4:30 p.m. on July 4, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Zack Burr, Assistant General Counsel Alabama Real Estate Commission 1201 Carmichael Way Montgomery, AL 36106 334-242-5544

Dr. Vaughn T Poe

Vaughn T Poe

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama State B	oard of Social Work Examiners
RULE NO. & TITLE:	850-X-304 LICSW	Supervision Requirements For LBSW, LMSW,

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Six months of non-clinical supervision may be applied towards the clinical supervision requirement.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All written responses will be due to the board via email by 5:00pm. Responses may be sent to info.socialwork@swb.alabama.gov

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Rachel Dickinson

Rachel Dickinson

Rachel Dickinson

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

Alabama Department of Workforce (formerly Alabama Department of Labor)

480-7-1-.01 Definition Of Terms RULE NO. & TITLE:

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Clarify fired storage water heater sizes subject to regulation.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Within 35 days of publishing by email to contact person at the Department of Workforce by or before 7/4/25.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Arthur F. Ray II arthur.ray@labor.alabama.gov

Arthur F. Ray II Arthur Ray

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Alabama Department of Workforce (formerly Alabama AGENCY NAME: Department of Labor)

480-7-2-.03 Deputy Inspector Personal RULE NO. & TITLE: Protective Equipment

INTENDED ACTION:

New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Allow ADOW Inspection Department to pay for Personal Protective Equipment for all Deputy Inspectors.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Within 35 days of publishing by email to contact person at the Department of Workforce by or before 7/4/25.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, July 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Arthur F. Ray II arthur.ray@labor.alabama.gov

Arthur F. Ray II Arthur Ray

EMERGENCY RULE

Emergency adoption of new rules, amendment of existing rules, repeal of existing rules, and adoption by reference, shall become effective immediately, unless otherwise stated therein, upon the filing of the rule with Legislative Services Agency. Emergency rules may be effective for a period of not longer than 120 days.

A. MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSING BOARD, ALABAMA

Amended Rule:532-X-1-.11 ERSchedule Of FeesDate Filed: May 14, 2025

Person to Contact for Copy of Rule: Honor Ingels honor.ingels@abn.alabama.gov 334-293-5200

CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(c), certified adopted rules become effective 45 days after a notice that the rule has been certified is published in the Alabama Administrative Monthly, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

- A. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
 Amended Rule:
 220-2-.167 Chronic Wasting Disease Management Zone Rule
 Date Filed: May 19, 2025
 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2025.
- B. HEARING INSTRUMENT DEALERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF Amended Rule: 445-X-1-.10 Receipts
 Date Filed: May 20, 2025 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2025.
- C. HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS; ALABAMA BOARD OF Amended Rules: 440-X-3-.10 Fees And Charges 440-X-4-.03 Deficiency Date Filed: May 9, 2025 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2025.
- D. MEDICAID AGENCY, ALABAMA Amended Rule: 560-X-2-.01 Methods For Assuring High Quality Care Date Filed: May 20, 2025 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2025.

RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER SECTION 41-22-22.1 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.

None